Installing Python Modules
RITHRA 3.12.3

Guido van Rossum and the Python development team

H A 18,2024

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

RHEA I 3
HEAE N 5
Bepitnpf... ? 7
3.1 .. fE Python 3.4 Z Hiff) Python fRASh 42 pip? Lo oo 7
32 L HCRRYETH PR L 7
33 LLEERERIEEEZE Python ALY L L L 7
3.4 LI TESEZ A Python JIAR? L L L 8
T UL 2% ] 9
4.1 FF Linux BYFRZ Python AR 2285 .o 0 0 o 9
42 RAEBEDID . 9
43 ZEEETHERIIEYRE L e 9
Airx 11
ORI 27
B.1  Python CESIITTHRE . . . o o o o e e 27
Py SVl uE 29
C.l BRI 29
C2  FHEAHA T Python RUSERAISAE - . o o 30
C2.1  JIFPYTHON 3123 (A PSFFRTIIMML . o o o o o e e e 30
C.2.2  fJF PYTHON 2.0 i) BEOPEN.COM ¥FRI M . . . . o o o o o e 31
C23 HTFPYTHON 1.6.1 i CNRIVFRIFMY . o o oo e 32
C24 MTPYTHONO09.0 & 12y CWIVFRITML . . o oo oo 33
C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.12.3 DOCUMENTATION 33
C3  WSRHAFMIFRT ST . o 34
C.3.1  Mersenne TWIStET . . . . . . . v i i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 34
C3.2  BIETF e 35
C33 BEEEFMS . . . 35
C3.4 Cookie B . . . . . 36
C3.5  PUTIBEE . e 36
C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode FREL . . . . . . o o o i i e 37
C3.7 XMLIEFREFERET . . . o e 37
C.3.8  test_epoll . . . . .. e e e e e e 38




C39

C.3.10
C3.11
C3.12
C3.13
C3.14
C3.15
C.3.16
C3.17
C3.18
C3.19
C.3.20

D JRAUIi AT
=5l

Selectkqueue . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e 38

SipHash24 . . . . . . e e e e e e e e 39
strtod AT AtOa . . . . . e e e 39
OpenSSL . . . . e 40
EXPAL . v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 43
Iibfli . . e 43
ZID e 44
cfuhash . . . . . . e 44
libmpdec . . . . . L e e e e e 45
W3C CHN MM . e 46
Audioop . . . .. e e 46
ASYNCIO & v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 47

49

51




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

HL - A
distutils-sig@python.org
PER—ARATIITHETT A3 H . Python HiIA — N BRAG TTHRE A P SR, I8 Xt ] DALEAR AT %K
PFRT A Python JF A N SIFETFIRVF AT 208K R
X fUVF Python [} P &G L2 IPIME, WAL N T A& M 7 R Zai TR CAREE 2R IM) 1
A, PAKCRT AR E SRR 2

ARG TR AR . A R B # AL S H 29 Python T H B $5F:, 1§23 [ Python packaging user
guide,

Friks XT AL AHAAU N, R ALV H O ECROR A A ST IR . ZE6H Python
SePEm o B2 TR, 5% X LB

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org
https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/packaging-projects/
https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/packaging-projects/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

KEARIE

* pip R HEN LT . M Python 3.4 J1Hif, EEUAEETE Python —HEHlZRAR ¥

virtual environment j2&—Fh 2[5 B (%) Python PREE, FLIF MR N LA M, A G2 5] A
5.

* venv EAIHEIMIIAFEAARME T, A Python 3.3 JH4A SN Python IALAHRSr . M Python 3.4 JH4f, E

SERNEE pip BT H) AR A .

* virtualenv & venv (55 =I5B 0 (JHLATE ) . "ESL¥FAE Python 3.4 7 Fif i A A r 2 1] K SUBRSSG

LA R SE AR venv, BURA S A BN pip B FT QIR HEIERSL .

* Python Package Index J&—NTIVF AT BB AL A LAE G %, WILETA Python Pl
* Python Packaging Authority /& S STARMEST 0 T2 DA KA S TR A1 ST A e 4 5 it i T % N 5

FISCRYEE BN . AT 1T GitHub ZEfrag & Fh TH.. SRR BHA R R SE .

distutils EEVIMHENIT KRG, T 1998 4 UMNA Python bFRifEfE . MAREIEM distutils
W07 SNEBEHIR, B Y HIIT A A 2R ERAt, i e AU IR e R g — 0, XA
PRIE ATy CA e (BIANH TP Python 3T RARIETT S SRR HB RS LA L AT 4% ) -

e 3.5 fRA S A A BAEHERA G veny SRAIE IS .

S

Python ZC{ 0L I o : A REAI A5



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://packaging.python.org/installing/#creating-virtual-environments

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

4 Chapter 1. *52RiE



CHAPTER 2

BERER

PRUEFT A TR SE Al A i 47 B 1 5 R BT o
PAF i 44 M. Python Package Index ‘Z224&— MR 1) f5e B A AR S ARSI

[python -m pip install SomePackage ]

s X POSIX A (493% macOS Fil Linux ) A5 5 R BME & 5 1 T virtual environment ,
T Windows F 7, A48 Fg 7 Bl E 7E ¢ Python B 4% T1& 2 R 48 PATH 54L& .

TEAY AT i E — MER el d MR LR FT AR o 246 BB AT BN >, < slCHAt RE 28 m] AR 2 3 FT i
MrAPREIR AT, A48 FR5 AR5 1 24 LT |5 ok

python -m pip install SomePackage==1.0.4 # specific version ’

python -m pip install "SomePackage>=1.0.4" # minimum version

W, AR ICRE B L2, SR S EATRECR . BT EA BT 2 AU A 5K

[python -m pip install --upgrade SomePackage :

WEA K pip RHIIBER B GIER] ATE Python £ LI P i A4k .

RESABE R Q8 P T) venv BEHORSERL.  1n] O U M PR B4 3 m] 1) E SR 4R i 2 o
S

Python %0 i P4 Hg 4% Python 43 &4



https://packaging.python.org
https://packaging.python.org/installing/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

6 Chapter 2. EAX{EH



CHAPTER 3

Rz ander... ?

X LU DT 55 (1 PR A 25 A B B

3.1 ... £ Python 3.4 Z iy Python [ dh%3E pip ?

Python ifl4f pip /2 Python 3.4 AJFURI . X THHAMRA, pip 2 “5l5%4", HAUHZS L Python
L/QURONIDRE TN

S
Python {0 F46we . ZEAe BRI TR 2K

3.2 .. FhMHIFPRERE 7

Ff ——user @I A python —m pip install F§INHIH i AR R G0 BTA P2 Bk .

3.3 ... RERFITHE Python KR8 7

WL Rl 528 Python BT 5 2410 — dF il 4 138 SOOI, B3 pip I AKRE S . 1624
BUEOLT, s oAl o U MR pip X ST PR ULE S A S

B

Python {4 FH8FE . LA R TR



https://packaging.python.org/installing/#requirements-for-installing-packages
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

3.4 ... ERFITRERIISA Python hiiA ?

£ Linux, macOS PA K HAt POSIX RG¢H, i 1A HA 51 Python iy 0 HL A —m JF X MIARIBATHE E A
pip:

python2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
python2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
python3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
python3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

AT PAGE S E A1 pip 4
£ Windows Ht, {fiJ{] py Python JEZligi iy &l 5 —m JT XL

py -2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
py -2.7 —m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
py -3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
py —-3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

8 Chapter 3. FR#04d... ?



cHAPTER 4

<o) R

Wl

Y

4.1 7f Linux g9& % Python [ A %23

Linux 40 15 Python JRAEN Z AT — 0 L FE N o FFPIFAL 2 21X A~ Python it A 1752
F4¢ root AR, FFATRES TR RGBS HAL RGP AE A, IR Se A 1 pip IHCESH
THR A -

FEAE ARG L, i pip LR PH AL & s e il HESUERBE 82 ] P22

4.2 RZF pip

ROATEOL T AT RER 2 pip, —Blal ks )y 52

[python -m ensurepip --default-pip

A FEABR I BT IE AT IR 2% pip.

4.3 ZEZHFRZFT R

Zi'thon T AR E AR T IR AR R A 2, Rt I SR e A ] P e e s A v T R ok i AR i A
e,

Ff & X — i30S wheel #2C2:m05] A, PASGHE 1oF Python Package Index %/ % i Windows Fll macOS i [
wheel SO, TG IR BRI ARG 2y, BN FORFRE S S S LB i m i i, A F-RF 22 H O dmis
Bl

FELE SR e Bl PR S R S0 T M AR PR L T g %% whee L SCIERIRLEY RBIHCETL, A )
T H P FE A TAN GG O IR s 3 i .



https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/installing-packages/#ensure-pip-setuptools-and-wheel-are-up-to-date
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

S UL:
Python X LELH FHERg : —HEHIIG

10 Chapter 4. & R H)<23E0|/A


https://packaging.python.org/extensions/

APPENDIX A

RIEXTHRR

>>>
The default Python prompt of the interactive shell. Often seen for code examples which can be executed interac-
tively in the interpreter.

HAPAT & X
¢ The default Python prompt of the interactive shell when entering the code for an indented code block, when

within a pair of matching left and right delimiters (parentheses, square brackets, curly braces or triple quotes),
or after specifying a decorator.

s Ellipsis NEBEHFE.
2to3

A tool that tries to convert Python 2.x code to Python 3.x code by handling most of the incompatibilities which can
be detected by parsing the source and traversing the parse tree.

2to3 is available in the standard library as 1 1b2t 03; a standalone entry point is provided as Tools/scripts/
2t o03. See 2to3-reference.

abstract base class -- fili% J:2k
R FL PR ABC, J&Xfduck-typing A7, BFEHL T —FhE U O RgF =X, Mz T A3 T4
W hasattr () BT TFERMBCE MR (FIAMEH AR ). ABCHIATREIITI, XMZI1dE
Yk HHABZE, (HAIRER; isinstance () ll issubclass () AR #EM abe FHSCR . Python
Har 2 W E R ABC I T IEHRS5 (£ collections.abe BihH) . $5 (¥£ numbers fRibk
H). W (FE 1o i), SAERIFMELS (7F importlib.abe Bilrr), RATPAH ] abe bk
kBl H B/ ABC.

annotation -- b
KERBIFEAN 5, KIEPE. RS EOR BME MRS, BE2E VR & 102/ SR
SR AR R AR IS TN P ), (A AR AR . BB B AR £ A A . ST R Y
__annotations__ JRiREM.

Z: Wvariable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484 F1 PEP 526 , %} W I GEXI A /48 . 497752 I annotations-
howto 1 i ful FH A vE B B A5 1

11


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

argument -- S5
e8] R ERAB 45 function  (8{method ) W{E. S50 RWifh:
o XAEFASC FERBU NI A PRRAF (B0 name=) SCE N ESFERNRT A ** FHE
HMEAE A 203808, 3 Fl 5 ZEPA TR complex () WIE 8T Xt S50

complex (real=3, imag=5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

s EEAH ART RKBETFSHSE (MESHEIN TSRO ERIT S AR/ S A a4
* Witerable LA TCRGAEN . 28BIKIE, 3 A1 5 FELA TR g T B S5

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

SR PR L sR B P WY Rl AR e A SRR S DL, calls —7 . MRAETETE, AT RasHnT
HRFTR—ASHG AT BESPIREG R Y Y JR A o

3% Wparameter RIEFRFH , HILHE S SEGESH K BIA K PEP 362,

asynchronous context manager -- 535 |+ F S0 PRS
PR Sl X __aenter_ () Fl_aexit_ () H{ERX async with ifA) R E T il .
H1 PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous generator -- 5352 i 7%
1R [BE ~asynchronous generator iterator YR, B S5 async def F X PMERBARAHLL, NFEZ
WAET BT vield Rk A=A —RSWHE asyne for TEEAHEH BIME.
WARTE# T 8 A0 A e ki, EEREE NIRRT 7 £ R B R R E. WRFEIEERE
HARE X, W AR AR .

— RPN R BT B S await KKK EE asyne for AN async with A,

asynchronous generator iterator -- 535 1 i 75 5 G 3%
asynchronous generator FRELFT R EIYRT 4

WX & T asynchronous iterator, 4[] __anext__ () Ik A £ 0& [l — AT 2R ROk T 524
A R R B BR AR LB R — A yield SRk

14> yield SIFHEHFLE, RE4MOENTRS (QFRIERTRI oy ). 4% F44
B R B _anext () BURIIILAL0T S FEXTGA MALIT, & 2B CLEASENGT . 5
i, PEP 492 #11 PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable -- 5325 ] 2 {Chf 4
— U PATE async for i {ERAIXTS . DIGES B __aiter_ () LR El—A asynchronous
iterator, H PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous iterator -- 525 5 {C2%
— T _aiter () Ml __anext_ () FIEMXS., _ _anext_ () Wb B —Aawaitable
¥4, async for bR LALLM _ anext () Jy TR [ H T S AN B B B B —A
StopAsyncIteration J#. B PEP 492 5| A,

attribute -- &1

KRB AR E, WSS R BB FRE . 250k 1E, WIS o HA M a WA
Ho.a X5 HE.

WX S AVF, BRI E XN identifiers (1) JEFR 44 FR B AE— XS0 @t 2 vT ARG, il dn 5 A
setattr (). XFEMYJEMIFICIEM S5 RR0kyim, maoaiiEst getattr () SR

awaitable -- WZEFENF S
—AHE await FEA P FEHPIXTE ., 0 PARcoroutine B{ 2 EBAH _ await_ () HENNEL., S0
PEP 492,

12 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0525/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

BDFL
CRBATZEMIRET WTECHES, B Guido van Rossum, Python 411 % .

binary file -- —_ RIS
file object BEABIFE T A Af 2o ZHEH SO B AU HE DA RIS (' eb L, twb B ro+ 1) FTHRRYC
{4, sys.stdin.buffer, sys.stdout.buffer WA} io.BytesIO Ml gzip.GzipFile HJSEMHI.

TS Wiext file T RAEBTES str MRIYSTIR S

borrowed reference -- f% A 5|1

1E Python ) C APL 1, ISR RO RII I, SHZXT SR A FAZT . AR 5k
BN RS AN B e B, SR s v PARS BRI G i — A strong reference RESERE

HEFFAE borrowed reference LR Jfl Py_INCREF () PAKFHFHbEEL K strong reference, [AEE 4% X SR TCVE
TSNS B G— KA 2 BB A5 . Py_NewRef () BRET DA KA i strong reference.,

bytes-like object -- =i %1%} %
7 #¥F bufferobjects H- H fE- 5} C-contiguous FHHIN% . XWIFEFTA bytes., bytearray fil array.
array W%, PAMIFZHEH nemoryview M5 . FA RN RAITFEL Fh b HIBIREAER A 5 X sb
VEAFE SR . PRAFN R SO DA Sl it B R ik 5

SRR En] AR TR . XM AL SR PR AR E T RNR . A R
BIFE4f bytearray PAJ bytearray i memoryview. HAiR/E R I HIBRAF AT A Al A%t
ZC REEFIRMR); EMRLH] T8 bytes PAK bytes X4 memoryview.,

bytecode -- ‘7= Yifth
Python JFACHS 24 i 717 hS, B CPython fERERS H 327K Python A2/ A . FATRDIA 2847
TE .pyc SCHA, SRERSE IR T IR SO R EE R (AT DAG 2505 U BB i S ) o X
HEE B TR A S A TAH AL g8 5 B virtual machine 27t W& YERE N Python R UL _E 1
AR EH, WA —E RETEA R Python FiUAS_E 3% .

FATI G A5 R ATE dis BEH) SR A

callable -- W] & % 4
AR G2 ] AP TR s BT 4, IR RER Y — A B8 (B Wargumenr), i H DA i

[callable(argumentl, argument2, argumentN) ]

function, IR P @ F|method %, HJE T T RAXS . LT __call () HERRAGLHIWE T ]
JiEROE 3
callback -- [
—MERSEAT A AU DATE AR B FA I 209808 FH () 1Bl R
class
FHRBIE ] P ORGSR . J8 e SIS 5 WHZ RN LI B THRAE R 2
class variable -- 23725 5

FEZE b E AR R, T HAURAE IR G AR (AR AEZE R L Bl 2 D) -

complex number -- £ %
X SRR G, o I BCE R SRR R — N SR — AN R A . RO AR (-1 1
TR BSEAEEL, EEAERCEETE R 1, ELE¥TEN J. Python N T X EM R, RA TR
ML TRG BEREA A J R, B0 3+15. WERFEE math B NXTR A R BUR A, T
cmath, ZEIMHE— DR EFEEARE . WERREBGEE A LT, ZENEILTASH (0]

L8173

context manager -- |- [ SCESAZS
TF with iBA)FEdE X __enter_ () fl__exit_ () FEREHERSHAEL . S0 PEP 343,

context variable -- | F 48 i
— RS E T E R R SR LR AR MEN A & . XM T LR R P AT LR v LR

13


https://gvanrossum.github.io/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0343/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

HARRPARME. Ak, ST EFCEERDE, —MUTEREP TS A2 LR, WA E
B E B g e NI R RS AR E I TR EE . B contextvars.,

contiguous -- YE&%
—NZ AR R C E8:5 Fortran % 8 S W0A R IELN . F4EZZ 0l C fl Fortran £421 . FE—4k
B, Brf 4 H O AHE A P AR S HES ), SR BT IRIIB IS RS )Y . 72 4k C-E824H
f%% EﬁﬂmmﬂﬁmrF~A§mmw%aﬁLﬁﬁm B 2FE Fortran JELLEZH H U2 HI 25—
MR [ He ke

coroutine -- PpFe
R R TR E—BIE . FOIRE R DAFER— S A TE DT — B o PR AT DATEVF 2 AN [R] ) A
EHEAL BEAWKE . BA1EN asyne def iHAPRSEEL. WL PEP 492,

coroutine function -- BpFe k%L

iR [B]l—A~coroutine ST R IR EL . PMEREATE L asyne def iIBACRE X, HA[HEE S await, async
for fl async with JCHET. XUEEEYEH PEP 492 5] A/,
CPython

Python ZiFE1H 5 AURLIESE I, FE python.org [ &7 . "CPython” — i) H T 7E 0 B BpRE G 55 B 5 HoAd 5L BY
541 Jython By, IronPython #H X %I,

decorator -- 2E1Hi7s
R HE R ) — R EU pR AL, G @wrapper B ACRIE TR A e . BRI AR LB TR

classmethod () ﬂ] staticmethod () .

AR R —FEIRRE, DU PR B0 SRR SR Se 55

def f(arg) :
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f (arqg):

L

FRERRR SR T8, (Rl A . A SRR N 1T 2 0 eR B SO 2858 SR SO

descriptor -- f{fjiA %S
A E LT __get__ (), __set__ () B{ __delete_ () HIEWXS. ¥ PDREME RN, &
IRRRISAEAT It S AE SR AT e A . AU T i a.b KRB BE MR — B RS HE
E’J%Jﬂiﬂrﬁﬁazﬁﬁbﬂ’m% HANSR b AR, WA XT Y AR AR k. PR AR
FIAE &2 B2 YR B Python ()¢ 8E, TR 2 F 2 AR R, SRR E. H¥E. $FEEE.
3@7’7& B ARG | &% .

A FKAWIBER IR EZAE R, 7S 17 descriptors B k4% H59 «

dictionary -- i

— AN RE , AR R SR AR B AR R A T DU AR R __hash_ () fl _eq__ () F¥k
X4 . 7E Perl H#54 hash,

dictionary comprehension -- 7= Ll 5 5,
BT AT B B AT S S T3 AR 4 R 7 M — AR S 7K. results = {n: n *x
2 for n in range (10) } AR —THE n BE n ** 2 PR K588 . 20 comprehensions .,

dictionary view -- = L |
M dict.keys (), dict.values () fl dict.items () iREIFXFRBF N FHIME . BIHRMETF
HWEBHW—ESHE, XEWRE Y FHUER, YRS B A . BORE 7 A 1 5 i 4 ok FLOE
M F%, i 1ist (dictview) . &I dict-views,

docstring -- R4 45 H
ERZE. R NSRBI EF R FHE. EEAEEHIA TR S 20, (Hap)

14 Appendix A. RiEMBE



https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://www.python.org

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

GiiFar R B ATTESS . BRI __doc_ JEtEd. mTERIHTUENE, HICRAFIT S
Y SO AT (O

duck-typing -- 1§ 13
fg— PR U, B AR AT O R AU i R HAA IE R O, TR L s
wEUEN (“RERRG T, WEEWREGN T, IBaE e 1.7) BT RIEE: O mEaRRE e AL, Wit
R AP RS W] ot i 2 SRR T R M. MR B type () B isinstance () Kill.
(EZEEENS 2R BUAT AR AT 28 2K & AR FE. ) AR hasattr () RKNBUEEAFP itk .
EAFP
SRIFEWHORVFATEZ S RIS CHRE . 1XFh Python 1] AU 4 5 WUis 2 i€ BTz i BE BB MEAFTE , I
TEBGE H IRBHH AR T o X AR R DLl KUK AR a2 Ktz try Ml except if4]. AN
SEPTELBYL kg, # LT C %iF 2 HAES .

expression -- Fik R,
PSR EAMERTEE BT Hh)idil, —DRBRRFB RO mE. 255, JBEDiN. 2
FAFBCR B AR, BN AHE SRR —AME. SFZHMET AR, HAEraTE S me e %
KA BAFAEA RNV ER KA Wy statement, BIAN while. JR(EWRJE TIEAMIERSEA.

extension module -- § JE Fibl
PA C 5 C++ i E IR, ] Python i) C API R 5B F O A AT H..

f-string -- £- 24758
WA £ BOF IR TR PSR AR BT R T S . S0
PEP 498,

file object -- SR 4
SFANATEI [ SR APL (75 read () B write () Z5¥5) DAMER R ERENXTS . R HAIE )T
AARIE, SCHRT ST DA XS LSS0 . AR B Al SOl AR A 1 i) (B Anm v A /4
e WAFZEIX . BHF. Bl SUPRMWERCh SR £ 50A.
S b A =N ST G R dR = ] SRR, G = ] SRR AR SR BT e L
1 io ferp . QIESCAT RN I R M open () BR%L.

file-like object -- SCIFRIR %
file object W [R] XA,

filesystem encoding and error handler -- 3F &S #4255 R AL PRES
Python Jj o A5 22 S8 MR 71 BB R ] A B2 58 4 i Unicode 114 4 iA% =X 5 B R AL PR AS «
S R GG ASAS SN PR UE RE B T RS K A 128 DU HITA 77 . MRS R G D X0
L PRIE, W APT pREATEL 5| K UnicodeError.

sys.getfilesystemencoding () fil sys.getfilesystemencodeerrors () FREAIHE S AREL
SR G s S B RAL BRAS .

filesystem encoding and error handler ‘245 Python J28 @ PyConfig_Read () RECERCER: HEH
PyConfig f{j filesystem_encoding fll filesystem_errors 5.

F1E 2 Wlocale encoding .

finder -- k3%
— R E R AT loader X4

M Python 3.3 EFEAEP AP B AT £F: TR 125X B LA sys.meta_path ffff], DA Kpath entry
finders Bl & sys .path_hooks ffiff.

WL S 1 PEP 302, PEP 420 i PEP 451,

floor division -- [i] | U7
N A B BT B B B B . R BB EE A2 /7 o i, kst 11 // 4 it

15


https://peps.python.org/pep-0498/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0302/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0451/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

BEE IR 2, M ZMHRPRF S EIERZERR 2.75 . HE (-11) // 4 2R -3
-2.75 @ T AR EER . I PEP 238

function -- %L
AL A R B AN A —ALE ) 38R DA HAE ABAS S 2 A A4 HAE R EUA BT8R . 5

W parameter, method 1 function Z£77 .

=

function annotation -- FR&CkR:
BIEF X s E0E S 5k BB i annotation

PRARE R T 2047 - BIANRAR R BT 24> int ZHOT AR [E—4> int {H:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

BRI I TR DL function —5,

Z: Wvariable annotation 1 PEP 484, H.A iR T I ZhfE. 51525 annotations-howto DA T &5 F A1 11 B
FESEER.

__future__
future {&47, from __future__ import <feature> FG/RJiSEES M FKAE R K AT Python % 1 i
BRI R TEERIE SO i 4w, _ future_ B SCAYICTE T R RENY feature BUHE. @it SA
ﬁ?*éi&g?ﬁﬁ%*ﬁ, PRET AR BB TR R A B B i O A ENZIE S A B (5E) ]
Hf B R BRI

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future__ .division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection -- L ¥zl
RO THRLE R A [ A R . Python J&sd i 5| VTR — A RERS A N A T BB ER 5 | A A A sz
W IS o AT R ) o PT AR g ARt B [l e 4% «

generator -- /1)K 5%
W[5 —A>generator iterator WAL, EAEERMBGIWERE, AFE AT HAE yield Rk AE" 4
—RYNERLS for-TRIME N B2 next () EREE—IRI.
TR TR A AR R, (BAERE L L T T RE AR A Bk K E . WRFEEERBRMEE XL, il
I AFRVARE G5 S o
generator iterator -- LK #3510 HY
generator PREUITOI RN 4 .
A yield KEEFEHEAEE, LAY HI AL ESATRS (AFE R S MEHRER vy 547])) o 4% £ %
RHREWERS, BB EARSINAT X580 FHES AT 16 158 R A= R K ) -
generator expression -- Zf: 85 #6352,

An expression that returns an iterator. It looks like a normal expression followed by a for clause defining a loop
variable, range, and an optional i f clause. The combined expression generates values for an enclosing function:

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function -- 7Z % R
SRS [ ) 2 28 S BAH R4 E 1 2 A R B0 A BR3P s 2 el 8 B SRV R iz fT OB A 5
EU8

Y52 Wsingle dispatch RiEFES<H . functools.singledispatch () HMigeA K& PEP 443,

16 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0238/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0443/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

generic type -- {27
A ZHU M npe; JBHEHN 1ist B dict XFER 288826, HT R 24T Mzt

WL S 2B 5427 . PEP 483, PEP 484, PEP 585 fl typing #itk,

GIL
2 global interpreter lock ,

global interpreter lock -- 4> J5 i FE2S 81
CPython BRI R W — L], BB LR A —B 2 R A — D RARLEAT Python byrecode, AL 1
WEX G (fFE dict SFEEPNERE) FXIE TR REZ 4Rk T CPython SEHl . 45384k
PR ISR 2 ARLE T 68, AU @AM THEZ AL ErHFATHE.

Aad, B BEhRE i Bl = T5 I R TR AT TR R BT 55 00 PR 45 w0 A PR GIL
BEAh, FEAT VO #AEIHB A2 SR GIL.

Past efforts to create a "free-threaded” interpreter (one which locks shared data at a much finer granularity) have not
been successful because performance suffered in the common single-processor case. It is believed that overcoming
this performance issue would make the implementation much more complicated and therefore costlier to maintain.

hash-based pyc -- JE M5 pyc
57 FE X 7 Y ST A A e e (T A e e 1 A s T S A RO E ) I RS 2 A7 S0 . 2 DL pyc-invalidation.,

hashable -- W[5 7y
—ARTR U B FERA G N RS E A (EFRER __hash__ () F¥%), I 0T AR HABXT
%gﬁttiﬁ (E%Eﬁ _eq_ () I¥E) BRBEFRN Tee A XIS, RIG A X G b A A ] (A G A (B L
REERA A

AR SRR G REAE VD SR A A BB, TR Ry S 23 ) A Pl AL

KL% Python AR AR N EXT GAR IR AT G A i) 5 PR ds (BIANSIREF i) FA ISR AlAe
Adn (BIANTCLLAN frozenset) (M€ AT1MI TR IS N ATUE A d A 2 AT YIS o TP ORI L0 58K
WA A ENTEE R —EAAE (B2 S HOHE) . e Er BT e
id ().

IDLE
Python WY TT K 527 2 B85 . idle J2 Python BRifE S AT R PR B4 L AR G e MR RE AR 15

immutable -- A~ [ 28 %} 4
HA B EERNSR . R RAFEET . FARFIH .. XX R AR AE . anR A — A
ANEPHE, WAAIEEIIX S . BN ST &R A 5 HEAEH, GlanfE s g,

import path -- S A J8 %%
HEMIE (S342 58 ) HBNFIER, SPBEpath based finder FARAEIR T A BAR. H£FAR, It
PSRBT AR H sys.path, EXFRFARUWATRENR B EHAN __path__ J&%.

importing -- A
A ) Python AT RE A 73— MY Python AUAS BT 1 i A2 .

importer -- 5 A %3
I MBS WX RS T finder XU T loader .

interactive -- 33 1.
Python has an interactive interpreter which means you can enter statements and expressions at the interpreter
prompt, immediately execute them and see their results. Just launch python with no arguments (possibly by
selecting it from your computer’s main menu). It is a very powerful way to test out new ideas or inspect modules
and packages (remember help (x) ).

interpreted -- iR
Python —@MFREAGE S, SZMHXMBRmIFANET , BAWE B T gisas W AAAE T 2
AR . X R E TESCOE T A B AT I A b B v AT SO st T RRENE S A
b G iR B T A I AR, (R AP A A TR g . S Winteractive.,

17


https://peps.python.org/pep-0483/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0585/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

interpreter shutdown -- fiEREES A
WP TR KR, Python fRREZRIFH#E A — MRS TR BT B BT A C A BU v, o WA 4%
FhoCERNTREE I . B SZ WA R e . Xk P E AT a5 5 | 1R g RS P
1To FERMB BHATIAIES T RE B B S R, BRI IR A AR (8 W 6l14 1%
R a2 AL 5 ) -

fREAR T 2P 2R N main_ BB TS AT A 58 AT .

iterable -- W] LR} 4
—FPEEIS B IR m N R IR RS . RE R SR B TR A AR AL (4 1ist, str Ml tuple
&) DARCHEEAR P A AN dict, ST 2 PARARMIE LT __iter_ () J¥EESEHL T sequence 15 3
) __getitem__ () MY HE LEMITE .

AIERTR AN T for MEFRVA LI Z HANTZ— A FFI 5 (zip O, map (), ..)o H—A A
MEANERBHAL R ERE iter () I, EREHZXTRIIENL - Lﬁl%ﬁ%&ﬁﬁﬁ?%ﬂﬁ%/*ﬂ’]
— U I o e T IE AR S 4L%Trﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁ iter () B HOAHRNARNG. for iBHS
H B ARAL BIREE B0, G — NI R iy 44 42 E'HH@WEET S PRAFIE AR . & Witerator, sequence

Flgenerator,

iterator -- 3EC%%
TR FoR —TEBEBIRN S . BEEFAERSN _next__ () I¥E (S HALE N E R next ()
FFBA R B T, 24 3% A BE T HWH%%IZz StopIteration . Xk HExf 4
Eﬁ%ﬂzﬁ%‘lﬁaﬁﬂ, GBI HE __next_ () HEHRSFIRE| K stoplteration. HEAARUMELAL
__iter__ ﬁ&)ﬂ%LEI?ﬁ{t%%XT%QE SN SE AT VAR 1k St B Y AW O ST -9 c e it = X1 A
%ﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁaﬂ’ﬁciﬁ%%/—* — AR E B AN & Z R L V5 BT AR . A RERg (Fan
list) FEMRERRIEHAL A iter () BREEURTE for MEIA R IFER S =28 — TR aE AR . QSRTE L
& 0L R ARZ R AR AR ) 53R lﬁlrz HIE AR PR F] 5 AT &, BRI G 21
A o

W25 E £ typeiter.
CPython SBE4HYi: CPython ¥ 45— HE AR E X __iter_ () MEK.

key function -- #f A%k
PR B PR B AR, AR BENS AR 0] T HE Y skHECL B v X S B, locale.strxfrm() Af
T AR AR IR T 29 5 i HE 7

Python " ¥ 2 T H# o vF 1 o BOR 45 8 e R W HEAL 8040 21 5 50 K 46 min (), max (),
sorted(), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapg.nsmallest (), heapq. nlargest ) PA K
itertools.groupby ().

2y ] AGIE— ek AL, BldN, str.lower () ﬁ?ﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁ?%ﬂiﬁkd\%ﬂkf?%%@% B,
%, BRI E T lambda Fia RGBT lambda r: (r[0], r[2]). 4P, operator.
attrgetter (), operator.itemgetter () fl operator .methodcaller ) RHERE =AM

dre AR HE T R IR A e R R R 1

keyword argument -- 3Gt S5
Z:Wargument

lambda
1 — A~ Bl expression A4 J A P44 INER BR R, IR AETH I BOR(E . @172 lambda & £ A4 K
lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL

A JEBRER IS SO . X FRAUR GRS KU SAE LTI T B A A U A R A . K
WS EAFP I AR MO LE, R R KRN 1 154,

TE2 LMY, LBYL R “&F” M “BER” Z A EFMswg M. g, PANS if
key in mapping: return mappinglkey] A GEH THEMEEEVED J5 HABLTREM mapping F 2%
T key T A o X i) AT SE B E A EAFP J5 =R g o

18 Appendix A. RiEMBE



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

list
— 7 Python P #sequence, B IRZ MH) 3R, HEERLITHAE S DA mAEEER, FiRcRRm
RIS 4R R O(1).

list comprehension -- B Hi: 52,
S — A H R A B JC R IR [ 45 RS R — B E B . result = ['{:404x}"'.
format (x) for x in range(256) if x $ 2 == 0] ¥4)H—> 0 F] 255 JLFE N+ 7S 3548
BOG MW FRFER (0x..) MF)E. Hp i FAZAER, WRAIEN range (256) TG TR LB
ALEE,

loader -- I# 35
ATTIMBALIIN G . BOTE L 44°0 Load_module () W7 MNEERE T H—Afinder 12 1] . P
Z: 1 PEP 302, %JT-abstract base class ] Z: ), importlib.abc.Loader,

locale encoding -- i % DX RS R,
J£ Unix |, B4 LC_CTYPE &5 K 4midt% . BRI DAL locale.setlocale (locale.
LC_CTYPE, new_locale) F&KHE.

7 Windows |, 42 ANSI RS TT (41: "cpl1252™).

7E Android F1 VxWorks |-, Python {fi ff] "ut £-8" /ERiE & XigmiEig X .
locale.getencoding () AT RIHUE = K i .

5% 2 5l filesystem encoding and error handler

magic method -- A Jj i
special method W) AEIE 2[R XiH] .

mapping -- L4
— M T HTERE R I LM T collections.abc.Mapping B collections.abc.
Mutablettapping R AR A HA R, AT RAIH F-0IF dice. collections.
defaultdict, collections.OrderedDict PAM collections.Counter,

meta path finder -- JTX R RS
sys.meta_path BRI [ [ finder. JTEARERAR Spath entry finders £FAE RIFAEIFAHHE
iE 8 FE importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder [ fRIGEIEEE TR os i SL B Y5

metaclass -- 7R
— M TR, B LEEEY . RPEMMERY R, TRATTER LR =S HOTR @Y
FIE . IR T X 2 B AR TE A 2P HE— BN SE 3. Python R 51| 2 AL FE T 7] AR B & LT
2. K P GEATREXA T H, E4FE IRy, Jonl Hatss R s . B

W TiCREMIN H &, Itk WS ald. SCongl, PANRHMEZ TS
B2, metaclasses .
method -- J5 i

TESR A SR R A WESRAE N IR IS SE I — B YRR, 7 ¥R RIS IR Gefi o Ht —

Aargument GRHE A4 K self). W function Flnested scope.

method resolution order -- Jj /@4 it 5
TR G 5 A2 2 4R B DA B #R R B R I . 35 215 python_2.3_mro T fi# H 2.3 &7 i Python
R T FH R TR -

module
X552 Python fUAD I —FhZHZIEAA . S ARG ST 1t 44 25 18], P43 {E 3% Python X5, #idn]
WL importing FEAEWM#ZLE] Python 1.

5 Wpackage

19


https://peps.python.org/pep-0302/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

module spec -- i LR
— g A, s AT X R AFE . & importlib.machinery.ModuleSpec
S

MRO
2= Wmethod resolution order ,
mutable -- B 2%} %
AR AT DAER 1d () PRAp I 2 IR 00 R U HBUE . 533 S Wimmutable .
named tuple -- H %504
ARif <RI WA TALM 4K 5 ocdl, H HILH RS | TR AR 44 Fr @ Mk U7 1) 1) 28 AL 5
Fo EFER BB W] REAT A HLARREE
HUEHNERBETHACH, 1 time. localtime () fl os.stat () FREMEH. 5 —A0lF2

sys.float_info:

>>> sys.float_info[l] # indexed access
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access
1024

>>> isinstance(sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

HrAZTHRZNERE (L EEmsF) » soh, HZedHiRn @i 2 E XM tuple 4k
I AR E AW B fOok A . XAEMETT AT TS, SiE W PAES 4K typing.
NamedTuple, B{# i T.J BR¥ collections.namedtuple () . F—MFXBLSEHEMN—
LUF T 45 5 5 N B B4 ST IS A I vk

namespace -- iy # %3 [A]
A BRI BT . A SRE . SRANER, 82 inEmaasm (s
Z W) .t SRR B Ik 45 i o8 ok ULk . AN, %K builtins.open 5 os.open() ]
A B a4 A3 TR R DX A3 i 44 25 T 34038 ok R iff R A B S I A e B30 5 Bl 8 v mT s R ] 4
P, BN, random.seed() B itertools.islice () XAEVEIH T XL R EE N random 5
itertools BEH/r BISZERARY o

namespace package -- iy %23 [A]fu
PEP 420 73] Af)— R L8 705 2 ipackase, 4 78T DAY SUURA R, HLRIA 7=
Hregular package A7), FUAEATRA __init__.py X{F.

S A] 2 Womodule

nested scope -- iR £ 1)
TE—AE SGEE NG HASBIIRE 1. BN, 7575 —REiz e LR BT A | Al A & . HER
HREAE HERA B0 5 A RO TR TR R S B AR IR T I EE . 2RI, &)
A5 RS WIVE T4 Rfn 4 258) . 1#1d nonlocal X ARG E ASNEVE .

new-style class -- JAR
XHBIE N T A R REWIEFRE. ER 58 Python A, HAa #2806 H
Python BB RiGFK, 41 __slots_ . fiidds. FHEEME. __getattribute (). KL EME
SHEE.

object -- %%
M EARGS (BMESUE) PARTE AT (i) B . object t 2T new-style class 1) 5 T0Z %
R4,

41,

—Fh ] A AR R B IH ML S Y Python module, MR ik, BE2EFHF _ path_ JEEMN
Python &t

%2 W regular package Flnamespace package.

20 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

parameter -- JE 5
Junction  (B{J7¥5) & SCPIMA S, EFEE RE] A2 —Aargument (SAEHESERERLTR, 24
%), HEMLS:
« positional-or-keyword: (i BSCHE, JiE—NTIDMEA 5 8 A5 6 AT £ 485 A
AWES . KEBAWIES AL, GINTR Y foo A1 bar:

[def func (foo, bar=None): ... ]

* positional-only: {XFRAIE, 5@ —A REEEE A EE ARWS . RAE S A ek B0E X
MESIRPEN 2RS4/ FARES, BIATRIE R posonlyl Hl posonly?:

[def func (posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_or_keyword): ... ]

o keyword-only: {{FRKEET:, F5&E A~ HABHE REFAE AN SE. RIS S 7E R
& L TESH) R & AN A B S B EEZ AN AR B S 2 ii—A * K X, FlnF
TR kw_onlyl Fl1 kw_only2:

[def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... ]

* var-positional: AIZERIE, F5E A DAREE R — ME BB LB SEH R TS (MOIE AT 2
CRZNESHZIE). RIS AR S AR * KE L, BIFEe args:

[def func (*args, **kwargs): ... ]

* var-keyword: WAZRHEF, HEE A DASRBUE AR I ST S A (BT RIS C He =2 i 5%
TFSHZIE). ZMESAEETEESAPRETMEA ** e L, BI LR kwargs.

FES Al VAR 48 AT A ite B4, R AS S Le T e S 4000 i BRI -

75 Wargument RKiEFZEH . ZHEHSH XA PR L AE, inspect . Parameter 2K, function —
I PA K PEP 362,

path entry -- B A
import path W —A BB, SWipath based finder F AT TG A FRIAFLR

path entry finder -- J%1% A 175 £52%
F—0[ MRS sys.path_hooks (Blpath entry hook) 32 [0l finder, WA XT5 GEi@ i path entry 3
EL DA 7578
WZA importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder PA T fREEIEA A AT SL I ATk

path entry hook -- J&4% A L%
— Rl JE NS, BAEHE W] B 4 iE path entry WP RGO R BENS ] sys . path_hooks 4
FER [l —A path entry finder .

path based finder -- J& T ¥R AR 2%
BN —FhUsbi2 &35, AIFE—Aimport path T &AL

path-like object -- P&ER N4
RF— AN RGEBEARNIRT G . BRI R TR — RN str 834 bytes X%, W] PLE—
AL os.PathLike AN S . — A 32HF os.PathLike XIS AT LW os . £spath ()
PR str i bytes KA XM RS HAE; os. £sdecode () Hll os.fsencode () A[#451
FORHPRIRAS str 8 bytes KAWL . ILA5 & PEP 519 5] A/,

PEP
“Python M3 42" HIHELHEE . —4> PEP i — Mt S0r, Mok Python tEIXFRMEE L., stk
—> Python HFTHIRHE S HAE LB ERSE . PEP R 24 S (RS 1) 52 ARIAR A I B SURF R ) S B UL P
PEP R e th 1 SO R B WA DORHRR R [0S 353 DA B O b2 Python 1T BSR4 5
SO RELE . PEP MRS A STUTAEAL X AR IR, IR R R S I A SCR .

21


https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0519/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

%10, PEP 1,

portion -- ¥4y

A iy 44 23 A AN H SR SRS (R ATREAA AT — zip SCFN) . HARSE UL PEP 420,

positional argument -- {i; ¥ £ %

Z:Wargument

provisional API -- £ API

HE APLIE SR WA T HERRAE AR E 22 (4 1) J5 AR A PEORUEZ S B AR 12 1 o BRI ISR Tl H A 2 7
AEAWA, EHEHGAMCHRE, B RETER O IT B e A b B O T 5 AT 1) J5 A A A B
o (RBREFHBHRIZZED) . WAHERIFA ST - U APTEINAZ B IEE 97" ALl
R 1 A B A ] RE S X A

BIE@ X E APLRUL, 105 AARAM MY “RIGHIMRITSR" —— A AR A T
SRR B — Fh i) Je A R 7 5

X APAEFRIE AR SRV E PR RS R BTHIE BE , N 2 T MR I BT SRIE BT IR . 11 I PEP 411,

provisional package -- ¥] ¢ fJ

Pytho

Pytho

Z: W provisional AP,

n 3000

Python 3.x KT EELMINEHR (X4 FAEMA 3 (KA ERE LI B E T I T ) o A r s
h“Py3k”.

nic

FE— AR BB — B AU %5 06 T Python i 5 i FI I KU RIERE:, T2 (A 3L 5 v A o AlE
SR SZIACHS . Bihn, Python % B XAR ] for {EAMEFR M T — R S i irg e &
V2 HAE T WA XS5, A Python [ A\ A B 233 300 FH — T T4l

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

T S 1) 55 7355 B Pythoniic 1) 5 21X A1)

.

for piece in food:
print (piece)

qualified name -- [l 5 4B

—MPARS BRI AR, s ARG 42 R fE I B bR rp e SCRYSEANSE . R YRR “BRAR
FH K8 UL PEP 3155, X F fgm R R BRI, BRAE ARG X 54 R — 2L

L

>>> class C:

class D:
def meth (self):
pass
>>> C.__qualname_
o
>>> C.D.__qualname___
'C.D'
>>> C.D.meth.___qualname___
'C.D.meth'

DT HI B, TR RE S AR ECAPRR A DL S R A i A, S TR AL
A, il email .mime.text:

22

Appendix A. RiEXEBFR



https://peps.python.org/pep-0001/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0411/
https://peps.python.org/pep-3155/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email .mime.text._ name_
'email .mime.text'

reference count -- 5| /|- %%
The number of references to an object. When the reference count of an object drops to zero, it is deallocated.
Some objects are “immortal” and have reference counts that are never modified, and therefore the objects are never
deallocated. Reference counting is generally not visible to Python code, but it is a key element of the CPython
implementation. Programmers can call the sys.getrefcount () function to return the reference count for a
particular object.

regular package -- F; {0
g B package, HIINALESH—A> __init__.py XIFRYH K.

%2 Jnamespace package.

slots
— M ELEZR N ERE AR, TS R W SR M S R ST AL [ S LR A . BRI AR R I AR
AT, EEBEHITAIFARS, R R REEDEIEN T RH, PIatEENA A AR, I HHE
W & KRS
sequence

—Ffiterable, B XFRET __getitem_ () FEPRJ7 R AR AR THATER TR, HE X
T—AREFHKER __len_ () k. WERTFHIEEE list, str, tuple fl bytes . H¥E
FER dict ¥ getitem () Fl__len_ (), {HEgIAZ S mIEFES], W e 6T
Bimmutable BEMA R BEHRE R ITTE.

collections.abc.Sequence IZHLEN T —PHEEFENED, BAF __getitem () M

_len_ () Z4b, WBEINT count (), index (), _ contains__ () fll _ _reversed_ (). L
WY R ORI DA register () SREZIMEM . TIRECE & F9 EE L SR, 155
Ive] 38 PR

set comprehension -- 45 &S A
b PR — A A E AR R T B0 A T R R MG R E SR — MR BEH L. results = {c for
c in 'abracadabra' if c not in 'abc'} RAEMFHEES {'r', 'd'}. £l comprehen-
sions.

single dispatch -- "5}k
—Fhgeneric function 53RIE, HICIRE T BANSHII AR ERER

slice -- Y] )i
W HAL S TR sequence —EB RN S . U R @lat f H FARbRicoRaIER, 78 11 PE4HJLARA
BES0MmEesE, Bl variable_name[1:3:5]. HFE5 (FAR) FRICTERTBEIH slice X4,

special method -- 5% J5 ik
— iy Python B M 73, FRRTIEAS KRB HA TR E B EGI WA NG54 . XA R A PR 1
FHRRAU R RIER . Bpik 7V SR 2 I, specialnames .,

statement -- {4
B RFEF B (—AMUES “Be) ML RBANT . —SIER) ] DA — A expression B{ A B IS5
Bin if. while 85 for,

static type checker -- i 2 KUK iy 2%
TEHL Python RS H- AT /04T, DA B IPF 5 55 RSB LR . 5 & & 2427 DA typing
52

strong reference -- 5 5| Jf|

1¥ Python [t C API #, 55| 248 AHE 5 AT A iR 205 | i . AEE0 5] il )5
Py_INCREF () RAREGRSG | AEMIRS | i rli i Py _DECREF () SKRREINE .

23



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

Py_NewRef () BREUATHH TOIE— XS a0ems | . @, SO7ER B EASRE | B9 1E I 7%
5| FIE A Py_DECREF () PREC, DAREGT| )R .

i 2 Rl borrowed reference.

text encoding -- AN g A% A,
& Python Hft, —AFfFHRIZ—H Unicode U4 (FEFl U+0000--U+10FFFF ). T A s &4 —14>
TR, EREYTF I — T
F— PR F I — DT APINRR N “HiS”, TP P B B AT R ™.
ABEFA R SCAF ML G, ENIREGRR N SRk

text file -- LAk
— MRS LS str XF R file object o 3 HE— > SCAS SO SE R A& U IE)— AN THT 8] 5 A B R B 3h ik
Hrext encoding o SCASC B FFEASCAR (1o 30 Tw ) TIPSO sys . stdin, sys. stdout
PAM io.StringIO HYSLH.

H S Fbinary file T fRREMSEEE F 5 2 AT 2 BISCHERTSR

triple-quoted string -- — 5|54
R EAESAE S (7) SRS ) WS BN LS E RS9 SRt T
TFREA 2R, HEE2MAHL. ENAFIREFRF R NEERERE LR SE 5, IfH
DA R Z AT G TR M AT, TR0 S SCRY A AF SR IR

type
KR Y sE—A> Python Xf B AR DX RECAA —FSEEL. ZHEXNZET, ATAVIHE
M) __class__J@Mk, BiZiHid type (obj) HKIRHL

type alias -- J3%43j]
—ANRB R SCE], AEy SO HE E B R 45 R AR IR
KA A MER Rk 22/t Bl
def remove_gray_shades (

colors: list[tuple[int, int, int]]) -> list[tuple[int, int, int]]:
pass

AT DA R g ] e

Color = tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: list[Color]) -> list[Color]:
pass

Z W, typing Fl PEP 484, H oG35 I REfr 4R o

type hint -- JRBI 7§/
annotation A& RJEVE. REIE S 80R FMEFS & NG 2AL,
PRI SR ARG T AN A2 Python 5% sk, (HEAINH A5 X 240 & 5 RAHL. AR ) IDE
SR R A S EAY
& JRrE e, RIRHERRBIN R E T A typing. get_type_hints () RV, {H)FHAS N
AATPA.
Z L typing fll PEP 484, HA X s T AR A RANHE A .

universal newlines -- jifi ] #i47
— M AR T, AT IrA RS AR A TE5 AR & - Unix IFT45 R 20 ' \n' . Windows 1]
255 "\r\n' PAKIHNR Macintosh FZ5%E '\r'. &}, PEP 278 #1 PEP 3116 fil bytes.splitlines ()
T2 YRV .

24 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0278/
https://peps.python.org/pep-3116/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

variable annotation -- 28 HFR 7
St AR B 8 2R @ Pk i annotation

TEARHAL AP, W] ek HO A

class C:
field: 'annotation'

AR R FEWONAE R 2w - BIANA N A B2 int JEUROME:

[count: int = 0

AR AR TEVA R TEANARRE W, annassign —7 .
Z: W function annotation, PEP 484 1 PEP 526, H.hdfiiR 7 IIfE. 37527 annotations-howto DA T i {ii
PP e A S e

virtual environment -- J§ {555
— PR MR B YIS T ERSE, FuiF Python Jif FUMIRY AR FPAE 2R RITH2) Python 73 % B A &1
LB R — R G Lzt HAb Python N FHAEFITTH .

HZ, venv,

virtual machine -- {81
SR AL PR SLROHFSERL. Python HE ST ST S 5B BRIT AR B bytecode.
Zen of Python -- Python 2 fifi

H|H Python it RN 5¥2%, HEITHM S HHXMES . &FHEANAETEL AR R
By AN import this”,

25


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

26

Appendix A. RiEMEBR



APPENDIX B

i A

XA R Sphinx M reStructuredText JAE BT, Sphinx f&—~% AL FE Python SCEY I 4 5 1Y SCRY A A28 -

AR BIC TR IF S, AT AR5 2 587, IR Python 7 o WIS S A th BEk, 3 i
reporting-bugs T ARAIIT 25 . Fell Bl UL i |

SRV
* Fred L. Drake, Jr., J5iffy Python SR T HAEZ G55, ARZ SRZ A1
o T4 reStructuredText Fl Docutils 241 Docutils Wi H ;
* Fredrik Lundh [/ Alternative Python Reference i | , Sphinx M H{5-3| T i £ {F i AE V.

B.1 Python T8y Rk

F 2%} Python 57, Python FRifEFERT Python SURYA TTHAIY A, B Python JEAAD 4 K ) Misc/ACKS {44
T ER A TR

477 Python +LE i AT, Python 45 T WG H: (649 TR WHAHAAT!

27


https://www.sphinx-doc.org/
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/rst.html
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.12/Misc/ACKS

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

28

Appendix B. 3C#%4ii%EA



apPENDIX C

5 FFATIE

C.1 ZHHFrIm s

Python H fif 22§ FI T AR 9224 (CWI, I https://www.cwinl/ ) f#) Guido van Rossum - 1990 4E Y,
W, fER—TT0M ABC [iEF AU . R4 Python 345 T2 5k B HAB AW 5THk, Guido {52 H &
BEH .

1995 4E, Guido 7 #2 Je WNHY E Z A 5T 22 &) (CNRI, I, https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/ ) #4247 Python
ERTTAE, IR A T 2 AU

2000 4£ 71 H, Guido FI Python #.00FF & 41 BA %4 %] BeOpen.com £ 7 T BeOpen PythonLabs [\ . [F4E1 H ,
PythonLabs [#] pA %% %] Digital Creations (¥} Zope /2 ]; W, https://www.zope.org/), 2001 4, Python #{4- 4>
2% (PSF, I https://www.python.org/psf/) 7., iXJ&—A~% AHA Python AH I RIH AU A @ i S FIZHZE
Zope AT IIAE /2 Python 3R { B G eI 51 o

JI A7 ) Python FAERZITRR) (A KIFURHYE L2 https://opensource.org/ ) o P I, #iKZ % Python Jii
AJe GPLARA ) TREL T RANOL .

b &i) 7 Y = Fh FrEE GPL & ?

09.0% 1.2 n/a 1991-1995 CWI 2
132152 1.2 1995-1999 CNRI 2
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI &
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com {5
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI o
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 2001 PSF o
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 2001 PSF 2
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 2001 PSF 2
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF ys
2.1.3 2.1.2 2002 PSF =
22 FHE 211 2001 &4 PSF B2

29


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

#ik: GPL #6409 140k #% Python 76 GPL F %A, 15 GPL AKlil, Fif Python Vil HEHK FoF (4 % 16 80U
HOSSAS, T T TFURPF I S5 . GPL 3V THIE G5 Python 1T DL FUEEAE GPL R A %k P4 £ W
IS RV TN AAT o

SRS ARZAE Guido 155~ TARRSNESGIEE , (X A7 O T BE .

C.2 FRERs{ LAE M5 &M Python By F0F ¢

Python A SCRS ) 1 V7 W] 3BT PSF 4 T #7330

M Python 3.8.6 JF 4, SCR{HFAYRG] . BRAEHE AR AR R A2 PSF VF AT PSRN 5 25 2 BSD 4T HYME
VAT

K850 6575 Python th I BPHET R RO VT, ST & AR T 2 TR IS — B0t 5 sy
BRSBTS B T4 0 7T 5 8 i,

C.2.1 HF PYTHON 3.12.3 # PSF o] {ipil

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation ("PSE"),._
—and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using.
—~Python

3.12.3 software in source or binary form and its associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.12.3 alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's notice.
—of
copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation; All.
—~Rights
Reserved" are retained in Python 3.12.3 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.12.3 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—~hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to.

—Python
3.12.3.

4. PSF is making Python 3.12.3 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSEF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION.
—OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT.
—THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.12.3 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

30 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.12.3

FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT.
—OF

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.12.3, OR ANY.
—DERIVATIVE

THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach.
—~of
its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. This.
—License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name in.
—a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or.
—any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.12.3, Licensee agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 FF PYTHON 2.0 #f BEOPEN.COM #F o] {ipil

BEOPEN PYTHON FFi 4 a] pS 5 1 i

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

&)

C.2. FESHLIHMBHAXMEA Python BaRERFOZ M 31




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(% L350
This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions
granted on that web page.

By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 F§F PYTHON 1.6.1 ) CNRI o] i

This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

&)

32

Appendix C. Fys2FI¥F Tk




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(% L350

7. This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or

with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement

does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 FF PYTHON 0.9.0 E 1.2 5 CWI ¥ a]tpiX

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.12.3 DOCUMEN-
TATION

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any
purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR

C.2. FESHLIHMBHAXMEA Python BaRERFOZ M 33




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(% 50
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3 WrRER Ry o] S8
AT Python B ATHUCTAG A=y B b VAT RIBCAITT R, AT AR A 23 FLRIHE .

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

fE°F random Bt N Z R _random C ¥ &40 4% & T M http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac. jp/~m-mat/MT/
MT2002/emt19937ar.html RIS AT & A HURS i 52 B e R

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand (seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

34 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE


http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

C3.2 EEx

socket ffiffl T getaddrinfo () #il getnameinfo () WIDE I H AYAS [] Y5 S A https:/www.wide.ad. jp/

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS " "AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C33 RLEEFRS

test.support.asynchat fl test.support.asyncore FHAS LRI, -

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H 35



https://www.wide.ad.jp/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

C.3.4 Cookie &1

http.cookies Bl &PLFFEH:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 HITERR

trace HHALE AT A

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

36 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode F#h

The uu module contains the following notice:

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML E&3i=iEE

xmlrpc.client BEHEE DA R AEEA:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS

&)

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H 37




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(% 50
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

test.test_epoll B PATULHH:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select Wit 3T kqueue 45 LA AR A HA:

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS " "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY

&)

38 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(% 50
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

Python/pyhash.c 36 { Marek Majkowski’ %} Dan Bernstein [ SipHash24 Sk SEH . B85 AR E:

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/little2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod #0 dtoa

Python/dtoa.c XML T C pREL dtoa Al strtod, FT C AU ERUE R FAFE 2 MR E4, BIREHH
David M. Gay 45 1[4 SC:.  H EiiZ 00l FE https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.

org/fp/dtoa.c i, F£ 2009 4 3 16 HAGZRE M4 546365 DA BUBURI VR T

/****************************************************************

The author of this software is David M. Gay.

E O

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

E I

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

E

*
*
* THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
* WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY

* REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY

* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

*

*

**************************************************************/

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H 39



https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c
https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

C.3.12 OpenSSL

The modules hashlib, posix, ssl, crypt use the OpenSSL library for added performance if made available by
the operating system. Additionally, the Windows and macOS installers for Python may include a copy of the OpenSSL
libraries, so we include a copy of the OpenSSL license here. For the OpenSSL 3.0 release, and later releases derived from
that, the Apache License v2 applies:

Apache License
Version 2.0, January 2004
https://www.apache.org/licenses/

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRODUCTION, AND DISTRIBUTION
1. Definitions.

"License" shall mean the terms and conditions for use, reproduction,
and distribution as defined by Sections 1 through 9 of this document.

"Licensor" shall mean the copyright owner or entity authorized by
the copyright owner that is granting the License.

"Legal Entity" shall mean the union of the acting entity and all
other entities that control, are controlled by, or are under common
control with that entity. For the purposes of this definition,
"control" means (i) the power, direct or indirect, to cause the
direction or management of such entity, whether by contract or
otherwise, or (ii) ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of the
outstanding shares, or (iii) beneficial ownership of such entity.

"You" (or "Your") shall mean an individual or Legal Entity
exercising permissions granted by this License.

"Source" form shall mean the preferred form for making modifications,
including but not limited to software source code, documentation
source, and configuration files.

"Object" form shall mean any form resulting from mechanical
transformation or translation of a Source form, including but
not limited to compiled object code, generated documentation,
and conversions to other media types.

"Work" shall mean the work of authorship, whether in Source or
Object form, made available under the License, as indicated by a
copyright notice that is included in or attached to the work

(an example is provided in the Appendix below) .

"Derivative Works" shall mean any work, whether in Source or Object
form, that is based on (or derived from) the Work and for which the
editorial revisions, annotations, elaborations, or other modifications
represent, as a whole, an original work of authorship. For the purposes
of this License, Derivative Works shall not include works that remain
separable from, or merely link (or bind by name) to the interfaces of,
the Work and Derivative Works thereof.

"Contribution" shall mean any work of authorship, including
the original version of the Work and any modifications or additions
to that Work or Derivative Works thereof, that is intentionally

40 Appendix C. 55 1 a]4iE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(# E50)
submitted to Licensor for inclusion in the Work by the copyright owner
or by an individual or Legal Entity authorized to submit on behalf of
the copyright owner. For the purposes of this definition, "submitted"
means any form of electronic, verbal, or written communication sent
to the Licensor or its representatives, including but not limited to
communication on electronic mailing lists, source code control systems,
and issue tracking systems that are managed by, or on behalf of, the
Licensor for the purpose of discussing and improving the Work, but
excluding communication that is conspicuously marked or otherwise
designated in writing by the copyright owner as "Not a Contribution."

"Contributor" shall mean Licensor and any individual or Legal Entity
on behalf of whom a Contribution has been received by Licensor and
subsequently incorporated within the Work.

2. Grant of Copyright License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable
copyright license to reproduce, prepare Derivative Works of,
publicly display, publicly perform, sublicense, and distribute the
Work and such Derivative Works in Source or Object form.

3. Grant of Patent License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable
(except as stated in this section) patent license to make, have made,
use, offer to sell, sell, import, and otherwise transfer the Work,
where such license applies only to those patent claims licensable
by such Contributor that are necessarily infringed by their
Contribution(s) alone or by combination of their Contribution (s)
with the Work to which such Contribution(s) was submitted. If You
institute patent litigation against any entity (including a
cross—claim or counterclaim in a lawsuit) alleging that the Work
or a Contribution incorporated within the Work constitutes direct
or contributory patent infringement, then any patent licenses
granted to You under this License for that Work shall terminate
as of the date such litigation is filed.

4. Redistribution. You may reproduce and distribute copies of the
Work or Derivative Works thereof in any medium, with or without
modifications, and in Source or Object form, provided that You
meet the following conditions:

(a) You must give any other recipients of the Work or
Derivative Works a copy of this License; and

(b) You must cause any modified files to carry prominent notices
stating that You changed the files; and

(c) You must retain, in the Source form of any Derivative Works
that You distribute, all copyright, patent, trademark, and
attribution notices from the Source form of the Work,
excluding those notices that do not pertain to any part of
the Derivative Works; and

(d) If the Work includes a "NOTICE" text file as part of its

distribution, then any Derivative Works that You distribute must
SR

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H M




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(# E50)
include a readable copy of the attribution notices contained
within such NOTICE file, excluding those notices that do not
pertain to any part of the Derivative Works, in at least one
of the following places: within a NOTICE text file distributed
as part of the Derivative Works; within the Source form or
documentation, if provided along with the Derivative Works; or,
within a display generated by the Derivative Works, if and
wherever such third-party notices normally appear. The contents
of the NOTICE file are for informational purposes only and
do not modify the License. You may add Your own attribution
notices within Derivative Works that You distribute, alongside
or as an addendum to the NOTICE text from the Work, provided
that such additional attribution notices cannot be construed
as modifying the License.

You may add Your own copyright statement to Your modifications and
may provide additional or different license terms and conditions
for use, reproduction, or distribution of Your modifications, or
for any such Derivative Works as a whole, provided Your use,
reproduction, and distribution of the Work otherwise complies with
the conditions stated in this License.

5. Submission of Contributions. Unless You explicitly state otherwise,
any Contribution intentionally submitted for inclusion in the Work
by You to the Licensor shall be under the terms and conditions of
this License, without any additional terms or conditions.
Notwithstanding the above, nothing herein shall supersede or modify
the terms of any separate license agreement you may have executed
with Licensor regarding such Contributions.

6. Trademarks. This License does not grant permission to use the trade
names, trademarks, service marks, or product names of the Licensor,
except as required for reasonable and customary use in describing the
origin of the Work and reproducing the content of the NOTICE file.

7. Disclaimer of Warranty. Unless required by applicable law or
agreed to in writing, Licensor provides the Work (and each
Contributor provides its Contributions) on an "AS IS" BASIS,
WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or
implied, including, without limitation, any warranties or conditions
of TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, or FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. You are solely responsible for determining the
appropriateness of using or redistributing the Work and assume any
risks associated with Your exercise of permissions under this License.

8. Limitation of Liability. In no event and under no legal theory,
whether in tort (including negligence), contract, or otherwise,
unless required by applicable law (such as deliberate and grossly
negligent acts) or agreed to in writing, shall any Contributor be
liable to You for damages, including any direct, indirect, special,
incidental, or consequential damages of any character arising as a
result of this License or out of the use or inability to use the
Work (including but not limited to damages for loss of goodwill,
work stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, or any and all
other commercial damages or losses), even if such Contributor
has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

&)

42 Appendix C. 55 1 a]4iE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(# E30)
9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability. While redistributing
the Work or Derivative Works thereof, You may choose to offer,
and charge a fee for, acceptance of support, warranty, indemnity,
or other liability obligations and/or rights consistent with this
License. However, in accepting such obligations, You may act only
on Your own behalf and on Your sole responsibility, not on behalf
of any other Contributor, and only if You agree to indemnify,
defend, and hold each Contributor harmless for any liability
incurred by, or claims asserted against, such Contributor by reason
of your accepting any such warranty or additional liability.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

C.3.13 expat

pyexpat ¥ @2 T & expat JERIARMER, BRIERCE T ——with-system—expat:

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.14 libffi

fER ctypes BT 2K _ctypes C ¥ J 2 AL 45 1 libffi P10 M AR A AY, B AR 49 S i i B

——with-system—-1ibffi:

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
‘*Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

&)

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H 43




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(# E30)
The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "~ "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.
C.3.15 zlib
WER ARG FHFNY 2lib BASKIHT I A, W (05 zlib AR #5 DRI 2110 9
Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler
This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.
Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:
1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.
2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.
3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.
Jean-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu
C.3.16 cfuhash
tracemalloc {#i MM F 2 A S I T cfuhash T H :
Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.
This code 1s released under the BSD license:
Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:
GETH)

44 Appendix C. 55 1 a]4iE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

(% L350

C.3.17 libmpdec

fEH decimal B FER) _decimal C ¥ (145 1 libmpdec FEAYEIAMER, BrEHBRTCE T

——with-system-libmpdec

Copyright (c) 2008-2020 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H

45




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

C.3.18 W3C C14N i EH

test ALY CI4N 2.0 i 4E (Lib/test/xmltestdata/cl14n-20/) $2HUH W3C W% https://www.w3.
org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/ R 3 53 BSD ¥ R]IE & 17

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang),
All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be
used to endorse or promote products derived from this work without
specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE
OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.19 Audioop

The audioop module uses the code base in g771.c file of the SoX project. https://sourceforge.net/projects/sox/files/sox/
12.17.7/s0x-12.17.7 tar.gz

This source code is a product of Sun Microsystems, Inc. and is provided for unrestricted use. Users may
copy or modify this source code without charge.

SUN SOURCE CODE IS PROVIDED AS IS WITH NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND INCLUDING
THE WARRANTIES OF DESIGN, MERCHANTIBILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PUR-
POSE, OR ARISING FROM A COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE OR TRADE PRACTICE.

Sun source code is provided with no support and without any obligation on the part of Sun Microsystems,
Inc. to assist in its use, correction, modification or enhancement.

SUN MICROSYSTEMS, INC. SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY WITH RESPECT TO THE INFRINGE-
MENT OF COPYRIGHTS, TRADE SECRETS OR ANY PATENTS BY THIS SOFTWARE OR ANY
PART THEREOF.

In no event will Sun Microsystems, Inc. be liable for any lost revenue or profits or other special, indirect and
consequential damages, even if Sun has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

Sun Microsystems, Inc. 2550 Garcia Avenue Mountain View, California 94043

46 Appendix C. 55 1 a]4iE



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://sourceforge.net/projects/sox/files/sox/12.17.7/sox-12.17.7.tar.gz
https://sourceforge.net/projects/sox/files/sox/12.17.7/sox-12.17.7.tar.gz

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

C.3.20 asyncio

asyncio BURAHLEEINK H uvloop 0.16, E2ET MIT ¥ UL AFTHY:

Copyright (c) 2015-2021 MagicStack Inc. http://magic.io

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H

47



https://github.com/MagicStack/uvloop/tree/v0.16.0

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

48

Appendix C. FssF0iFa[iE



APPENDIX D

RRILER B

Python 53 SCHY:

Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation. All rights reserved.

AT A © 2000 BeOpen.com., B FIr A AUA] o

AL © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives., {585 BTG AU .
WAL © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum., {483 BTG AU

XSGV RTERVF AT 5L, W3 05 & A T iz,

49



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

50

Appendix D. [T E



3l

EFE
I |
2to3,11
>>> 11
_ future_ , 16
_ slots_ ,23
4 7k
method —-- F &, 23
FEAR
method —— ¥ ¥, 19

A

abstract base class —- #ZE%, 11

annotation —— #ryE, 11

argument -- 5%, 12

asynchronous context manager -- +# ¥ L
T XEHEE, 12

asynchronous generator --— 354 i %&, 12

asynchronous generator iterator -- =3

P4 RBEERE 12
asynchronous iterable —- & % 7 #% R 3 £,
12
asynchronous iterator -- R ¥ %R E, 12
attribute —- B, 12
awaitable -- W&fEx£, 12

B

BDFL, 13

binary file -- Z3#|>CH, 13
borrowed reference —- fE A7 A, 13
bytecode -- F¥#,13

bytes—-like object —— FFAX L, 13
C

Cc #4, 14

callable —- HHEFAXZ, 13
callback -- [, 13

class, 13

class variable —-- X4 &,13

complex number —- Z#{,13
context manager —— FTX&HE 13
context variable —- FTXZFE,13
contiguous —— #%, 14

coroutine -- Wh4E, 14

coroutine function -- WA F#, 14
CPython, 14

D

decorator —— ¥, 14

descriptor —— #H®R %, 14

dictionary -- 4,14

dictionary comprehension —-- % # 3 & &,
14

dictionary view -- FHME, 14

docstring —-— X F A e, 14

duck-typing —-- ®F XA, 15

E

EAFP, 15
expression —- F®KRA,15
extension module —-- ¥ B#H, 15

F

f-string —— f-Ff&,15

file object -- XHX4£,15

file-like object —-- XHAXZ£,15

filesystem encoding and error handler
- XHRGHEEHREHERLEE 15

finder —- &TH &, 15

floor division —--— @ FEUERKRE, 15

Fortran %4, 14

function -- E#, 16

function annotation -- RBEAFIE, 16

G

garbage collection -- % E Ik, 16

generator —— A&, 16
generator —-- 4 K #, 16

51



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

generator expression -- A RABRHAR, 16
generator expression —-- 4 K ExXKHKRA, 16
generator iterator -- 4 gk #HERE, 16

generic function —- B & E#H, 16

generic type -- B M, 17

GIL, 17

global interpreter lock —- 4 B &4,
17

H

hash-based pyc ——- ET%HHFH pyc, 17
hashable -- HWH#, 17

IDLE, 17

immutable -- FH LI, 17
import path ——- & AKR, 17
importer —- B A4, 17

importing -- & A, 17
interactive —- X &, 17
interpreted —— @EAR, 17

interpreter shutdown -- FEHKXH, 18
iterable ——- H#HEAX£, 18
iterator —— # K%, 18

K

key function -- #® ¥, 18
keyword argument —-- X##FH¥, 18

L

lambda, 18

LBYL, 18

list, 19

list comprehension —-- #| kKSR, 19
loader —- fn##,19

locale encoding —- EZTRKEHELHKR, 19

M

magic method -- BEARF &%, 19
mapping -- Bt4t, 19

meta path finder -- TEHEAFELELE, 19
metaclass -- T2, 19
method ——- F &
H Pk, 23
FEA, 19
method —-- ¥ 4,19
method resolution order -- 7 37,
19
module, 19
module spec —-- HEHHH, 20
MRO, 20

mutable —— T &34, 20

N

named tuple -- B4 L4, 20
namespace -- & % H, 20
namespace package -- & X H4, 20

nested scope -- #%E1EHH, 20
new-style class -- ##2,20

object —-- X #£,20

P

parameter —— H%,21

path based finder —- XETEREWERE, 21
path entry -- BEAH,21

path entry finder —— EHFAND&HEHKE, 21
path entry hook -- B&EANH4F,21

path-like object -- BREX£,21
PEP, 21

portion —-— ¥4, 22

positional argument -- fIE %¥, 22
provisional API -- #¥ % API,22
provisional package -- ¥ EAM, 22
Python 3000, 22
Python &I
Python 3 HEEI;
Python &
Python ¥
Python #EZEN;
Python &I
Python 3 EEI;
Python 3 EZEN;
Python &N,
Python &N
Python ¥ EEZE;
Python BRI
Python 3EZEN;
Python #E&E;
Python &N,
Python H#EZEN;
Python &I
Python 3 HEEI;
Python &
Python ¥
Pythonic, 22

Q

qualified name

R

reference count —- 3| &%, 23
regular package —— ##A,23

S

sequence, 23

PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP

1,22

238,16
278,24
302,15, 19
343,13

362, 12,21
411,22
420, 15, 20, 22
443,16
451,15
483,17
484,11, 16, 17, 24, 25
492,12, 14
498, 15
519,21
525,12

526, 11,25
585, 17
3116,24
3155,22

-- RE A, 22

52

EL]



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

set comprehension -- &4 &R, 23
single dispatch -- #4JK, 23
slice —- 4,23

special method —-- 4% ¥ i%,23

statement —— E4,23
static type checker —-- #AEXAK &, 23
strong reference —— &3], 23

text encoding —--— XA A, 24
text file —- Xﬁiﬁﬂz“

triple-quoted string -- Z3|EF4 %, 24
type, 24

type alias —- XA 54, 24

type hint —- RAEA, 24
universal newlines -— @ F#4T, 24
V

variable annotation -- ZEAFE,25
4, 20

virtual environment —- EWIFIE,25
virtual machine —-— JE#AHL, 25

Zen of Python -- Python 2 ##,25

%5l 53



	关键术语
	基本使用
	我应如何 ...？
	... 在 Python 3.4 之前的 Python 版本中安装 pip ？
	... 只为当前用户安装软件包？
	... 安装科学计算类 Python 软件包？
	... 使用并行安装的多个 Python 版本？

	常见的安装问题
	在 Linux 的系统 Python 版本上安装
	未安装 pip
	安装二进制编译扩展

	术语对照表
	文档说明
	Python 文档的贡献者

	历史和许可证
	该软件的历史
	获取或以其他方式使用 Python 的条款和条件
	用于 PYTHON 3.12.3 的 PSF 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 2.0 的 BEOPEN.COM 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 1.6.1 的 CNRI 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 0.9.0 至 1.2 的 CWI 许可协议
	ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.12.3 DOCUMENTATION

	收录软件的许可与鸣谢
	Mersenne Twister
	套接字
	异步套接字服务
	Cookie 管理
	执行追踪
	UUencode 与 UUdecode 函数
	XML 远程过程调用
	test_epoll
	Select kqueue
	SipHash24
	strtod 和 dtoa
	OpenSSL
	expat
	libffi
	zlib
	cfuhash
	libmpdec
	W3C C14N 测试套件
	Audioop
	asyncio


	版权所有
	索引

